SUPREME COURT, APPELLATE DIVISION
FIRST JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT
DEPARTMENTAL DISCIPLINARY COMMITTES
61 BROADWAY, 2™® FLOOR
NEW YORX, NEW YORK 10006

212/461-0800
Alan W, Friedberg
Chief Counsel

oate. 11/02/2009

Complainant{s):

@ v uissO Bernstein Eliot |

Last First Initial
2753 N.W. 34th Street
Address: Api.
Boca Raton FL 33434-3459
City Stais Zip Code

Teleghone: pome (061) 245-8588 pusines; | (D61) 886-7628

Artorney Complained of:

Mf-O Ms.@MrsA‘O Connell Monica

Last + First [nitial

State of New York Office of the Attorney General

Firm Mame:
Address: 120 Broadway
New York New York 10271 Swre/fieor
Ciry State Zip Code

(212) 416-8965

Telepnone:

382 o 58 296 2 3 3K 7 % i m ol e e ol o K o e s e S ok ofe 7k 550 6 350k o 90 ol 3 e R mhe e e e N ko o e ke ot oK ok of R kR 6 s ol 50 3K 0 K ok ok o b S SR ol o o R R R R e Sl o R e R R o o ok A e e S o o e e i o R i Rk

Complaints to other az=ncies:

Have you filed a complaint concerning this matter with another Bar Association, District Attorney's Office or any other agency:

Not Yet but Soon

If so0, name of agency:
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Court action against attornev compiained of:

Have you brought a civil or criminal aciion against this alicrney?

Not Yet but Soon

If so, narne of court: Index No.

Statute:
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Details of Complaint PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY OR TYPE IN ENGLISH

Start from the beginning and be sure to tell why you went to the attorney, when you had contact with the attorney, what happened
each time you contacted the avorney and what it was thart the atorney did wrong. Please send this office cooies of all papers that
you received from the attorney with this form.




THIS COMPLAINT MUST BE TRANSFERRED TO A NON-CONFLICTED THIRD PARTY INVESTIGATOR AS
THE FIRST DEPARTMENT IS IN A LAWSUIT WITH MYSELF AND HAS REPRESENTATIVE COUNSEL IN
THOSE MATTERS, THE NEW YORK ATTORNEY GENERAL. IF YOU ARE A FIRST DEPARTMENT
EMPLOYEE PLEASE CONTACT YOUR COUNSEL TO DETERMINE WHERE TO MOVE THIS COMPLAINT
TO AVOID FURTHER TITLE 18 OBSTRUCTION CHARGES AGAINST YOUR OFFICES and DO NOT
REVIEW ANY MATERIALS CONTAINED HEREIN OR BY REFERENCE. ANY ACTION ON YOUR PART
WILL RESULT IN LEGAL ACTIONS AGAINST YOU. A CONFLICT OF INTEREST DISCLOSURE FORM
HAS BEEN ATTACHED AND MUST BE SIGNED AND RETURNED PRIOR TO ANY ACTION ON YOUR
PART. See attached Conflict of Interest Disclosure for applicable laws you will be charged with

violating, including RICO, attempted murder and more.

Monica Connell, Assistant Attorney General - Division of State Counsel Litigation Bureau at the State of New
York Office of the Attorney General has violated Attorney Conduct Codes, the Rules Regulating the New York
Attorney General's office and Law in allowing conflict to obstruct justice and violate my due process rights, by
failing to protect the publics interest in complaints against public officials and instead representing the state
defendants in my Federal Lawsuit, in violation of public office rules that specifically force the NYAG to represent
public interests versus private state defendants where conflict exists.

Penal Code §195.00 that states:

A public servant is guilty of official misconduct when, with intent to obtain a benefit or deprive another person of a benefit:
2. He knowingly refrains from performing a duty which is imposed upon him by law or is clearly inherent in the nature of
his office.

NY Executive Law: § 63. General duties. The attorney-general shall:

1. Prosecute and defend all actions and proceedings in which the state is interested, and have charge and control of all the
legal business of the departments and bureaus of the state, or of any office thereof which requires the services of attorney
or counsel, in order to protect the interest of the state...

and

Public Officers Rule 17 (2)(b)

(b) Subject to the conditions set forth in paragraph (a) of this subdivision, the employee shall be entitled to be represented
by the attorney general, provided, however, that the employee shall be entitled to representation by private counsel of his
choice in any civil judicial proceeding whenever the attorney general determines based upon his investigation and review
of the facts and circumstances of the case that representation by the attorney general would be inappropriate, or whenever a
court of competent jurisdiction, upon appropriate motion or by a special proceeding, determines that a conflict of interest
exists and that the employee is entitled to be represented by private counsel of his choice.

Connell, with intent, deprived me of my due process rights by failing to perform the duties of her office the
NYAG by failing to prosecute the illegal actions of public officials complained of, of which the state has
ABSOLUTE interest in, thereby failing to protect the interests of the state. Instead Connell blocked the interests
of both the state and myself by further representing the accused public officials and thus through this conflict of
interest that under Public Officers Rule 17 (2)(b) should have been negated by Connell telling the state
defendants to get non-conflicted counsel, Connell caused Obstruction of Justice by conflicting the NYAG from
representing the People and State interests by representing the public officials complained of. This blocking of
the NYAG from representing the People is a violation of conflict of interest rules, public office rules regulating
the NYAG and law.

(Continued on Page 3)



THIS COMPLAINT MUST BE TRANSFERRED TO A NON-CONFLICTED THIRD PARTY INVESTIGATOR
AS THE FIRST DEPARTMENT IS IN A LAWSUIT WITH MYSELF AND HAS REPRESENTATIVE COUNSEL
IN THOSE MATTERS, THE NEW YORK ATTORNEY GENERAL. IF YOU ARE A FIRST DEPARTMENT
EMPLOYEE PLEASE CONTACT YOUR COUNSEL TO DETERMINE WHERE TO MOVE THIS COMPLAINT
TO AVOID FURTHER TITLE 18 OBSTRUCTION CHARGES AGAINST YOUR OFFICES and DO NOT
REVIEW ANY MATERIALS CONTAINED HEREIN OR BY REFERENCE. ANY ACTION ON YOUR PART
WILL RESULT IN LEGAL ACTIONS AGAINST YOU. A CONFLICT OF INTEREST DISCLOSURE FORM
HAS BEEN ATTACHED AND MUST BE SIGNED AND RETURNED PRIOR TO ANY ACTION ON YOUR
PART. See attached Conflict of Interest Disclosure for applicable laws you will be charged with
violating, including RICO, attempted murder and more.

In a October 29, 2009 Letter to Chairman of the NY Senate Judiciary Committee, Senator John L.
Sampson the conflicts and obstruction caused by the NYAG can be found @
http://iviewit.tv/wordpress/?p=209

Further, the NYAG is a NAMED defendant in my Federal Lawsuit and as such must follow the Attorney
Conduct Codes, the Rules Regulating the NYAG and Law in removing conflicts and preventing
violations of Attorney Conduct Codes, Public Office Violations and Law and whereby once Connell was
cognizant that the NYAG was a named defendant for other reasons than the conflict already described,
should have sought representative counsel for their offices and again told the state defendants in my
lawsuit to seek non-conflicted counsel, yet again, Connell ignored all conflict rules and regulations to
continue the block of my due process rights through Obstruction of Justice and other violations of
Public Office Rules, Attorney Conduct Codes and Law.

Finally, Connell acting as counsel for the New York Supreme Court Appellate Division First Department
and the NY Supreme Court Appellate Division First Department - DDC failed to have complaints filed
with her clients, against other defendants, moved to a non conflicted third party as arranged with me, to
prevent further conflicts and violations of public offices. Instead her clients, the First Department DDC
handled the complaints she was to move, not only against other defendants but against themselves,
creating further conflicts of interest, violations of Public Office Rules and Regulations and Law,
requiring further complaints against her clients Roy Reardon and Alan Friedberg of the First
Department DDC.

In my opinion, and | am not a lawyer, Monica Connell has violated all of the following Attorney Conduct
Codes and Law, including but not limited to, Penal Code §195.00, NY Executive Law: § 63, Public Officers
Rule 17 (2)(b),

§ 1506. Theft or alteration of record or process; false bail / § 1509. Obstruction of court orders / § 1510.
Obstruction of criminal investigations / DR 5-101 [1200.20] Conflicts of Interest - Lawyer’s Own Interests /
Violations of Attorney Conduct Codes citing New York Attorney Conduct Codes[99] / DR 5-102 [1200.21] Lawyers
as Witnesses / / DR 1-103 [1200.4] Disclosure of Information to Authorities / DR 1-104 [1200.5] Responsibilities of a
Partner or Supervisory Lawyer and Subordinate Lawyers / DR 5-110 [1200.29] Membership in Legal Service

Organization / DR 6-101 [1200.30] Failing to Act Competently / DR 7-106 [1200.37] Trial Conduct/ CANON 8. A
Lawyer Should Assist in Improving the Legal System / DR 8-101 [1200.42] Action as a Public
Official / CANON 9. A Lawyer Should Avoid Even the Appearance of Professional Impropriety /
DR 9-101 [1200.45] Avoiding Even the Appearance of Impropriety / Part 600 Rules Regulating the
First Dept DDC.

(Continued on Page 4)



THIS COMPLAINT MUST BE TRANSFERRED TO A NON-CONFLICTED THIRD PARTY INVESTIGATOR
AS THE FIRST DEPARTMENT IS IN A LAWSUIT WITH MYSELF AND HAS REPRESENTATIVE
COUNSEL IN THOSE MATTERS, THE NEW YORK ATTORNEY GENERAL. IF YOU ARE A FIRST
DEPARTMENT EMPLOYEE PLEASE CONTACT YOUR COUNSEL TO DETERMINE WHERE TO MOVE
THIS COMPLAINT TO AVOID FURTHER TITLE 18 OBSTRUCTION CHARGES AGAINST YOUR
OFFICES and DO NOT REVIEW ANY MATERIALS CONTAINED HEREIN OR BY REFERENCE. ANY
ACTION ON YOUR PART WILL RESULT IN LEGAL ACTIONS AGAINST YOU. A CONFLICT OF
INTEREST DISCLOSURE FORM HAS BEEN ATTACHED AND MUST BE SIGNED AND RETURNED
PRIOR TO ANY ACTION ON YOUR PART. See attached Conflict of Interest Disclosure for applicable
laws you will be charged with violating, including RICO, attempted murder and more.

Violations of Title 18 Obstruction must also be investigated by the appropriate authorities and
this regulatory body. Other laws violated, include but are not limited to, Penal Article 20 -
PARTIES TO OFFENSES AND LIABILITY THROUGH ACCESSORIAL CONDUCT

20.00 - Criminal liability for conduct of another.

20.05 - Criminal liability for conduct of another; no defense.
Penal Article 100 - CRIMINAL SOLICITATION

100.00 - Criminal solicitation in the fifth degree.

Penal Article 105 - CONSPIRACY
105.00 - Conspiracy in the sixth degree.

Penal Article 195 - OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT AND OBSTRUCTION OF PUBLIC SERVANTS GENERALLY
195.00 - Official misconduct.

195.05 - Obstructing governmental administration in the second degree.Use these if applicable: Penal Article 125 -
HOMICIDE

125.25 - Murder in the second degree.

Penal Article 110 - ATTEMPT
110.00 - Attempt to commit a crime.

Your 1506, 1509, 1510 are Federal Laws Title 18 S 1506
Title 18 S 1509 Title 18 1510

Other Federal prosecutions are for Honest Service and conspiracy against rights which are in the News this week .
Conspiracy Title 18 S 241
Honest service Title 18 S 1346

Honest Service News article http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2009/09/12/honestservices-fraud-law- n 284646.html

If further information or documentation is necessary please feel free to contact me.
Sincerely Yours,

Eliot Ivan Bernstein

2753 NW 34th Street

Boca Raton FL 33434

Unsigned complaints will not be processed.
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